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MEMORANDUM

TO: THE FILE April 11,
THROUGH: ELISSA GARR / JAMIE SHUTACK
FROM: BEVERLY BROWN

SUBJECT: MUR 1071 - Postal return

Letter to M, Stanton Evans

The letter addressed to Mr. M. Stanton Evans at:

422 First Street, S.E.
Washington, D.C. 20003

should Pe remailed to him at the following address:

600 Pennsylvania Ave. S.E.
Washington, D.C. 20003

The letter

should be sent certified.
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463
March 31, 1980

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. J. Curtis Herge
7600 0l1d Springhouse Road
McClean, VA 22102

Re: MUR 1071
Dear Mr. Herge:
On November 27, 1979, the Commission found reason to

believe that your client, the American Conservative Union,
may have violated 2 U.S.C. §432(c) (2) by failing to retain

— records of contributions aggregating in excess of $100 and
< 2 U.S.C. §441la(f) by accepting an excessive contribution.
o However, in that it appears that the American Conservative
| Union made best efforts to retain a detailed and exact

o accounting of contributions aggregating in excess of $100

by virtue of its standard business practices, and, in view
of the Committee's demonstrated attempts to locate the
c missing contributor information, the Commission has determined
‘ to take no further action against your client regarding a
o violation of 2 U.S.C. §432(c)(2). Furthermore, after
considering information you provided and other evidence
” available, the Commission has determined to take no further
action against the American Conservative Unicii as to a
violation of 2 U.5.C. s4d44la(f). Accordingly, the Commission
e intends to close its file in this matter.

e This matter will be made part of the public record
within 30 days. Should you wish to submit any materials to

appear on the public reccrd, please do sc within 10 days.

i1f you have any questicns, please direct them to
Baverly Brown at (202) 523-4529.

Since

e
L céﬁ?%é%/gigg;§:§§‘$(!

General Counsel




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. J. Curtis Herge
7600 0l1ld Springhouse Road
McClean, VA 22102

Re: MUR 1071

Dear Mr. Herge:

On November 27, 1979, the Commission found reason to
believe that your client, the American Conservative Union,
may have violated 2 U.S.C. §432(c) (2) by failing to retain

< records of contributions aggregating in excess of $100 and

2 U.S.C. §44la(f) by accepting an excessive contribution.

However, in that it appears that the American Conservative

Union made best efforts to retain a detailed and exact

accounting of contributions aggregating in excess of $100

by virtue of its standard business practices, and, 1in view

_ of the Committee's demonstrated attempts to locate the

V missing contributor information, the Commission has determincd
te take no further action against your client regarding a
violation of 2 U.S.C. §432(c)(2). Furthermore, after

- considering information you provided and other evidence

available, the Commission has determined to take no further

action against the American Conservative Union as tc a

violation of 2 U.S.C. §44la{(f). Accordingly, the Commission

- intends to close its file in this matter.

r

the public record
ubmit any materials o

This matter will be made part of
within 30 days. Should vou wish to g
appear on the public record, plcase do so within 10 days.

If vou have any questions, please direct them to
Beverly Brown at (202) 523-4529.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGCTON, D.C. 20463

March 31, 1980

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. M. Stanton Evans
422 First Street, S.E.
Washington, D.C. 20003

Re: MUR 107£
Dear Mr. Evans:

On November 27, 1979, the Commission found reason
to believe that you may have violated 2 U.S5.C. §44la(a)
1) (C) cof the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended ("the Act") in connection with the above captioned
matter. However, after considering information you provided
and other evidence available, the Commission determined to
take no further action and close its file in this matter.

If you have any questions, please direct thew to
Beverly Brown at {(202) 523-4529.

N\

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. M. Stanton Evans
422 First Street, S.E.
Washington, D.C. 20003

Re: MUR 1071

A Dear Mr. Evans:
o On November 27, 1979, the Commission found reason
& tc believe that you may have violated 2 U.S5.C. §44la(a)

(L) (C) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as

. amended ("the Act") in connection with the above captioned
matter. However, after considering information you provided
c and other evidence available, the Commission determined to

take no further action and close its file in this matter.

If you have any gquestions, please direct them to
Beverly Brown at (202) 523-4529.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele

General Counsel
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of
MUR 1071
American Conservative
Union
M. Stanton Evans

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary to the Federal
Election Commission, do hereby certify that on March 25,
1980, the Commission decided by a vote of 6-0 to take
the following actions regarding MUR 1071:

1. Take no further action against the
American Conservative Union regarding

a violation of 2 U.S.C. §§432(c) (2)
and 44la(f).
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cr action against
M. Stanton Evans regarding a vio-
lation of 2 U.S.C. §441a(f),

3. Approve and send the letters as
attached to the General Counsel's
Report dated February 29, 1980.

4. Close the file on these matters.
Attest:
/]
J/z;a/@ 2 Eertoria
Date Marijorie W. BREmmons
Secretary to the Commission
Report signed: 3-17-80
Received in Office of the Commission Secretary: 3-17-80, 11:48
Circulated on 48 hour vote bagis: 3-17-80, 4:00

Objection fileq. OPJection Withdrawn .




MEMORANDUM TO: Marjorie W, Mmmons
FROM: Elisss T. Gaxr
SUBIRCTS MUR 1071

Please have tho‘attadhhc General counaoiiclnuﬁﬁrﬁ on

MUR 1071 distributed to the conminuion on a 48 hggglg;lly
basis. Thank you.
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
February 29, 1980

In the Matter of

American Conservative MUR 1071
Union

M. Stanton Evans

— N e N

GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

On November 27, 1979, the Commission found reason to
believe that the American Conservative Union violated
~ 2 U.S.C. §432(c) (2) by failing to retain records of contri-

nd 2 U.5.C. §d44la(f)

11

o}

o butions agygregating in excess of $100
by accepting an excessive contribution. The Commission also
found reason to believe that M. Stanton Evans viecolated 2 U.5.C.
§44la(a) (1) (C) by contributing an amount in excess of $5,000

tc a multicandidate committee. These determinations were
based onn findings made during the audit of the American Con-

servative Union.

SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS AND COMMISSION ACTION

[

Rfecordkeeping
During the audit of the American Conservative Union

(herein referred to as "the Committee" or "ACU"), the auditors

1

noted that the Committee failed L0 maintain records of 9

()

contiributions, totalling $33,665.00, each in excess of or
aggregating in excess of $100. After the committee had
received an allowance of 60 days in which to produce the
documentation, the Commission found reason to helieve on

, 1979, that the Committec vioclated 2 uU.5.C.



§432(c) (2) by failing to retain records of contributions
aggregating in excess of $100.

On January 2, 1980, Mr. J. Curtis Herge, Counsel for
the American Conservative Union, responded to the above
allegation. (See Attachment #1) In his response, Mr. Herge
attempts to demonstrate that no further action should be
taken against ACU in that: 1) ACU established a system
which included the gathering of data, the processing of

data on computcr, the reportin f the data as required by
law, and the routine storage of the source material; and 2)
the transposition of the data onto computer tapes should be

TY

sufficient to comply with the regquirements of 2 U.5.C. §432
(c) (2).

According to Mr. Herge, the standard operating procedure
during the pericd when ACU was subject Lo the FECA, 1/
consisted of sending prospective contributors a solicitation,
a reply envelope and form for completion by the contributor.
The torms, which requested the information contemplated by
Section 432 (¢) (2) of the RAct, werc reccived by ACU, compared
with the information provided on the contributor checl, and

wern then forwarded to Anagram Corporation (located in Spring-

£
i

(r )

:1d, Virginiaj where the information was processed onto

computer tape

[}

1/ Mr. illerge states that from the date of its organization

until July 15, 1979, ACU existed as an unincorporated association.

On that date ACU, the unincorporated association, was liguidated

and dinclved. ACU, as 1t presentlv exists, is a corperatien =
organized and existing under and by viritue of the District of

Columbia Nonprofit Corporation Act. {(See BExhibit A). As ACU

is no LongeL involved in federal activity and presently exists
as the Listrict or Columbia Nonprofit Organization, ACU denies

responsibility for the activities 21looced in +this MUR.




The computer then produced a receipt which was sent to the
contributor, aggregated contributions, and produced a print-
out on Schedule A of FEC Form 3 which was used by ACU in
preparing its reports to the Commission. The original reply
forms were returned to ACU where they were transported to a
warehouse maintained by Security Storage Co. (Washington, D.C.).2/
Affidavits signed by Mrs. Karola A. Sommer Beck, and
Mr. Ross L. Whealton (Executive Director of ACU), attest to

the fact that a search of the reply forms located at Security

Storage Co. was conducted on several occasions, but failed to

reducce the missing materials. 3/ (See Exhibits C & B). This
failure is explained in that historical documents of ACU had
been stored at the Security Storage Co. for approximately ten
vears, the employecs of the storage company placed the storage
containers wherever there was available space, and the labels
on many of the containers had peeled off.

In further evidence to demonstrate that contributor data

was kept as a standard business practice, Mr. Herge submits
that contributor reply forms relevant to the period from

October 1, 1976 through December 31, 1976 and relating to

2/ Letters and affidavits from the Anagram Corporation and
Mrs. Karola A. Sommer Beck {(responsible for cpening contributor
mail, sending contributor reply forms te Anagram Corporation,

and the subsequent shipment of the contributor reply forms to

Security Storage Co.) confirm the above procedures. See Exhibits
B & C).

3/ According to Mr. Herge, four employees of ACU devoted an
aggreqgate of 26 man-hours to a search of the rccords.
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contributions of less than $50.00 per contributor for the period

January 1, 1977 through March 31, 1977 were produced for the

Audit Division during their field examination. In addition,
Mr. Herge has submitted copies of the receipts mailed by ACU
or Anagram Corporation to 32 contributors, each of whom contri-
buted in excess of $50.00 during the period from January 3, 1977
through January 24, 1977 and during the period from March 7,

1977 through April 1, 1977.4/ (See Exhibits E & F) These

1977 and thereafter by computer from data taken from the

contributor reply forms. According to Mr. Herge, this was the

same computer that produced the contributor information on
Schedule A of FEC Form 3.

In closing, Mr. Herge states the following:

It is suggested, therefore, that because
Section 432(c) (2) does not mandate the
preservation of contributor reply forms,
but only the maintenance of a "detailed
and exact account of" certain contributor
intormation, the requirements of the Act
were satisfied and amply complied with by
the compilation of that information onto

I
h)
/
\

the computer and ithe ireproduction by the
computer of that information on Schedule A
of FEC Form 3. In any event, ACU madce overy

reasonable effort to preserve the contributor
reply forms and its present inablility to locate
and produce those forms is not due to its
negligence.

FFinally, Mr. Herge offers to reconstruct the required data by

sending positive confirmation letters to the contributors in

gquestion.

4/ These receipts were located at Security Storage Co. on
Prcamlar 12 575

./L_\,cunbcl_ L0y 1575.



ANALYSIS

In that it appears that the American Conservative Union

made best efforts to retain a detailed and exact accounting

of contributions aggregating in excess of $100 by virtue of
its standard business practices outlined above, and, in view
of the Committee's demonstrated attempts to locate and produce
the missing contributor information, the Office of General
Counsel recommends that the Commission accept this activity

as evidencc of good faith that the Committee did retain the

required records and take no further action with regard to
this matter.

2) Excessive Contribution

During the audit of the American Conservative Union, the

auditors noted that the Committee received a $1,000 excessive

contribution trom Mr., M. Stanton Evans for the calendar year
1976. A review of the Ccmmittee's reports revealed a loan from

this individual of $5,000 recoived on Juie 4, 1976 and a $1,000

loan received on December 31, 1976.

On November 27, 1979, the Commission found reason to bellieve
A+ +koa S, Nrtrad St ITh 3 A1 P N T & T ‘A4
that the American Conservative Unicn viviated 2 U.S.C. §4d44la(fr}
hy accepting an cxcessive coinitrivuiion. In addition, the

Commission fcund reason to believe that M. Stanton Evans violated
2 U.5.C. §44la(a) (1) (C) by contributing an amount in excess of
$5,000 to a multicandidate

Cn December 31, 1979, Wefc General Counsel received
a rcesponse from Mr. M. Stanton Evans regarding the above

allegation. (See Attachment #2). According to Mr. Evans,

J




after examinihg bank records for 1976 and the three months
ensuing, no evidence could be found of a check for $1,000
issued to the ACU in December 1976.

In addition, on January 4, 1980, Mr. Herge, Counsel for
ACU, submitted daily accounting sheets, deposit slips, and
bank statements for 1976. An analysis of these documents
fails to reflect the receipt of another loan of $1,000 from
M. Stanton Evans in 1976. Mr. Herge states that the Committee

is prepared to amend its report to eliminate reference to the

loan.

ANALYSIS
In that it appears that Mr. M. Stanton Evans may have never
made the additional loan of $1,000 to the ACU and we have no
evidence of the making or accepting of the loan except for what
the Committee now indicates is erroneous reporting, the Office
of General Counsel recommends that the Commission takc no further
aclion against M. Stanton Evans with regard to the 2 U.5.C. §44la

(a) (1) (C) finding and take no further action against ACU with

regard to the 2 U.S.C. §44la(f) finding.
RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Take no further action against the American Conservative

Union regarding a violation of 2 U.S.C. §§432(c) (2) and

441lal(l).

N

o

Take no further action against M. Stanton Evans regarding

a violation of 2 U.sS.C. §441a(f).




3. Approve and send the attached letters.

4. Close the file on these matters.

W B & Qo - ////j//

// .

Attachment
Attachment

Letters 2

Date “Charl&s N. Steele

General Counsel

#1 with Exhibits A through [
#2




. ATTACHMENT #1
SEpaM & HERGE

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
7600 OLD SPRINGHOUSE ROAD

McLEAN, VIRGINIA 22102

— 5y LR W R |
GLENN J. SEDAM, UR. (703) 821-1000 Ju UMY 1700 PKNLSY ANID VENUE, N.w.
J. CURTIS HERGE WASHINGTON, 0.C. 2C00e

_— (202) 821-1000
THOMAS M. DAVIS, II TELEX 89-8388 (ALMPOWER WHEN)

JOHN J. FLOOD (D.C. ONLY) January 2 1980 TWX 710-828-0533 (TELEREP 800)
MICHAEL D. HUGHES ’
ROBERT R. SPARKS, JR.

Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

Re: American Conservative Union
MUR 1071

Dear Members of the Commission:

This letter is submittced on behalf of our client,
American Conservative Union, in rcsponse to the letter from
the General Counsel of the Federal Election Commission,
dated November 29, 1979, and addressed to Mr. James C.
Roberts, Treasurer of American Conservative Union, in which
it was reported that the Federal Election Commission has
found reason to believe that American Conservative Union
may have violated certain provisions of the Federal Election
Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (''the Act'").

Specifically, it was reported that, because American
Conservative Union has been unable to provide certain original
contributor scurce data to the Audit Division oi the Federal
Election Commission, American Conservative Union may have
violated the provisiong of Section 432(c)(2) of the Act. In
addition, it was reported that, because Mr., M. Stanton Evans
mav have made certain locans to American Conservative Union
(the sum of $5,000.00 on June 4, 1976 and the sum of $1,000.00
on Decemher 31, 1976}, Amcricaun Couservaiive Union may have
violated the provisions of Section 44la(f) of the Act. You
have numbered this matter MUR 1071.

American Conservative Union welcomes this opportunity
to respond in detail to the described allegations and to be
of assistance to the Commission in its investigation of this
mactter. - We are confident that, upon analysis, the Commission
will conclude that no further formal action should be take
against American Conservative Ilnion.




. ATTACHMENT #1 - Pag‘

Federal Election Commission
January 2, 1980
Page Two

General Background

By letter, dated March 20, 1979, the Audit Division
of the Federal Election Commission notified Mr. James C.
Roberts, Treasurer of American Conservative Union (hereinafter
"ACU"), that an examination would be conducted of the financia
records of ACU for the period from January 1, 1977 through the
present, The Assistant Staff Director for the Audit Division
was thereupon informed that Mr. Roberts is no longer the
Treasurer of ACU and that, in accordance with 2 U.S.C. 433(c),
ACU had filed a termination report as of March 31, 1977. As
a cpnsequence, the examination of the financial records of
ACU was ceonfinced to the period from January 1, 1977 through
March 31, 1977. The matters herein under review were brought
to the attention of the Commission as a result of that examin-
ation,.

It is relevant that the Commission take note of the
fact that ACU terminated its status as a political committee
as of March 31, 1977. That action was taken as a consequence
of a determination made by the Board of Directors of ACU,
following the general election in 1976, that the objects and
purposes of ACU could be more effectively achieved as an
organization described in Section 501(c){(4) of the Internal
Revenue Code. At all times subsequent thereto, ACU has con-
ducted its activities as an organization described in Section
501(c)(4) of the Internal Revenue Code and not as a political
committee as described in the Act. The organization and
operational status of ACU was reviewed and discussed by the
Commission at its meetings on September 28, 1978 and November 156,

1978, in connection with the issuance cof A0 1978-56 dated
November 20, 1978.

From the date of its organization untii July 15, 1979,

CU existed as an unincorporated association. On that date,
ACU, the unincorporated association, was liquidated and dis-
solved. ACU, as it presently exists, is a corporation organized
and existing under and by virtue of the District of Columbia
Nonprofit Corporation Act. A copy of the Articles of Incorpora-
tion of ACU is attached hereto as Exhibit A. ACU, the District
of Columbia Nonprofit Corporation, has not formed a political
committee, or a separate segregated fund, as permitted under

the Act.




. ATTACHMENT #1- Page 3 '

Federal Election Commission
January 2, 1980
Page Three

Mr. James C. Roberts, who had been the Treasurer
of ACU, the unincorporated association, left its employ sub-
sequent to the filing of the termination report. ACU, the
unincorporated association, no longer exists. It is suggested,
therefore, that ACU, the District of Columbia Nonprofit
Corporation, is not the entity responsible for the activities
alleged in MUR 1071 and that the Commission should conclude
that no further formal action should be taken against ACU,
the District of Columbia Nonprofit Corporation. *

While the respondent herein, ACU, the District of
Columbia Nonprofit Corporation, denies responsibility for the
activities alleged in MUR 1071 and respectfully challenges
the jurisdiction and authority of the Federal Election Com-
mission to take formal action against it by reason of such
activities, 1t submits the following factual statements and
legal arguments to assist the Commission in its analysis of
this matter. (For the sake of convenience, no further dis-
tinction is made in this letter between ACU, the unincor-
porated association, and ACU, the District of Columbia
Nonprofit Corporation.)

American Conservative Union Complied
With the Requirements of 2 U.S.C. 432(c)(2)

In paragraph A of its Audit Findings and Recom-
mendations, the Audit Division of the Federal Flection
Commission observed that the termination report filed by
ACU, covering cthe period from January 1, 1977 through
March 31, 1977, disclosed 93 contributions, each in excess
of or aggregating in excess of $100.00. Certain documenta-
tion relevant toc those contributors, as specified in
Section 432(c)(2) of the Act, could not be produced for
rcview by the Audit Division by reason of the fact that the
1977 records of ACU were in storage and could not be located.
The specific audit finding and recommendation as to this
matter were as follows:

* To conclude otherwise would require the resolution of a
nuinber of complex legal issues. For example, is it proper
under the circumstances for one legal entity to respond on
behalf of a different entity; who has the authority to
execute amended registration statements, or a conciliation
agreement, if such were necessary; can one entity be re-
sponsible for the acts of a different entity?

T T T e YT A M M) (NN ST WA T I L L LRI T SN RIIATTL T e TR A  aa es




‘ ATTACHMENT #1 - Pag.

Federal Election Commission
January 2, 1980
Page Four

Recordkeeping of Contributions

Section 432(c)(2) of Title 2 of the United
State Code requires the treasurer of a political com-
mittee to keep a detailed and exact account of the
identification of every person making a contribution
in excess of $50.00, together with the date and amount
thereof and, if a person's contributions aggregate more
than $100.00, the account shall include the occupation
and principal place of business (if any).

The Committee's report disclosed 93 contri-
butions, each in excess of or aggregating in excess of
$§100.00. During the course of the audit it was deter-
mined that the Committee failed to maintain records for
these contributions.

A Committee official stated that the contri-
bution records were originally maintained, including
letters which were sent to those contribuotrs acknow-
ledging the receipt of the contribution. However, the
1977 records are now in storage and the Committee has
been unable to locate them.

Recommendation

The Audit staff recommends that the Committee
obtain the contribution records and provide them for our

review within 30 days of receipt of this letter.

Tt is the pesition of ACU that, during the period under

review and during the previocus periods when ACU was subject

to the Act, a detailed and exact account of the information
required under Seciion 432{c)(?2) was compiled and kept. While
the account data was kepl, certain contributor reply forms

have been partially lost or misplaced while under the custody
and control of a bailee, Security Storage Co. Failure to
produce data, which has been lost or misplaced while under
the dominion and control of another and not because of its
negligence, does not constitute a violation of the Act.
Furthermore, it is the position of ACU thal its computerized
reporting system was designed and maintained to satisfy the
requirements of the Act.
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' ATTACHMENT #1 - Pa.S

Federal Llection Commission
January 2, 1980
Page Five

During the period under review and during the
previous periods when ACU was subject to the Act, ACU re-
ceived its contributions in response to solicitations made

through massive direct-mail programs.

Standard operating

procedure consisted of sending prospective contributors a
solicitation, a reply envelope and a form, for completion by
the contributor, which requested the information contemplated

by Section 432(c)(2) of the Act.

Upon the receipt by ACU of

such contributions, the envelopes were opened; the checks

were extracted; the dates,

amounts and sources of the checks

were compared with the data on the reply forms to assure

accuracy; and, the checks were dcucsited.

The contributor

reply forms were then forwarded to Anagram Corporation
(presently located at 6560 Backlick Road, Springfield,

Virginia), where the contributor

information was processed

directly from the reply forms onto computer tapes. The

computer then produced a receipt,

* which was sent to the

contributor, it aggregated contributions and it produced a
print-out on Schedule A of FEC Form 3 which was used by ACU

in preparing its reports to the Commission.

original contributor reply forms

Thereupon, the
were returned by Anagram

Corporation to ACU, from where they were then transported on
a monthly (or similar periodic) basis to a warehouse main-

tained by Security Storage Co.,
D.C., 20009.
from Anagram Corporation to ACU,
procedure,

1701 Florida Avenue, Washington,
Enclosed herewith as Exhibit B is a letter

confirming the described

The emplovee of ACU who was responsible for
opening contributor mail, sending the contributor reply

bl SV

forms to Anagram Corporation and the subsequent shipment of
the contributor reply forms to Securlty %torage Co., was
Mrs. Karola A, Scmmer Beck. Exhibit € is an aITldaVlf ot

Mra, Beck, in which she confirms

having had that responsibility

during the pericd uunder review and during the previous
periods when ACU was subject to the Act. Mrs. Beck explains
in the affidavit that the materials routinely stored at

Security

Storage Co. included the return envelopes, the

contributor reply forms and carbon copies of the receipts

sent to contributors.

The contents of the storage con-

tairers were identified with gummed labels, many of which
have since peeled off over the years, making present identi-
fication of the contents difficult.

w The automatic production of
Corporation commenced on January
date, the receipts were prepared

ts by Anagrawm
pl‘“u IH th.at
y ACU.

U‘

aﬁd maiied




. ATTACHMENT #1 - Page.

Federal Election Commission
January 2, 1980
Page Six

In preparaticn for the field examination by the
Audit Division and on several separate occasions thereafter,
employees of ACU conducted an exhaustive search of the
materials at Security Storage Co. in an effort to locate the
contributor reply cards. The Audit Division will confirm
that that search resulted in the production of the contributor
reply forms relevant to the period from October 1, 1976
through December 31, 1976; and, the contributor reply forms
relating to contributions of less than $50.00 per contributor
for the period from January 1, 1977 through March 31, 1977.
Thus, it can be amply demonstrated that such contributor
data was gathered and kept as a standard business practice.

The inability to locate the contributor reply
forms relating to the 93 contributions each in excess of
$100.00 which were received during the period from January 1,
1977 through March 31, 1977 may also be explained by reference
to the affidavit from Mrs. Beck. It is there explained that
ACU has been storing historical documents at Security Storage
Co. for approximately ten years; that the material stored at
Security Storage Co. by ACU is not segregated frcm materials
stored therein by other customers of Security Storage Co.;
that, as materials are periodically sent by ACU to Security
Storage Co. for storage, the employees of Security Storage
Co. place the storage containers wheresoever there may be
available space at the time; and, that when a particular
shipment by ACU to Security Storage Co. consists of more
than one container, such containers are not necessarily
placed contiguous to each other by Sccurity Storage Co.
Thus, when considered in lignt or the fect that the identi-
fying gummed labels on many of the containers have peeled
off, the difficulty in locating specific materials can be
easily understood.

Nevertheless, in an efforl to be responsive to the
Commission and in the evident belief that the contributor
reply forms coculd be located, four employees ol ACU devoted
an aggregate of approximately twenty-six man-hours to a
search for the records at Security Storage Co. As explained
in the enclosed affidavit from Mr. Ross L. Whealton, the
present Executive Director of ACU, submitted as Exhibit D,
Mrs. Beck and Miss Cary Steadman each spent three hours
searching for the rvecords in preparation for the field exam-
ination by the Audit Division. Subsequently, Mrs. Beck and
Miss Wendy E. Grassley each spent four hours searching for
the records in August, following the receipt of the findings
and recommendations of the Audit Division. Finally, on
December 13, 1979, Miss Grassley and Iir. Mark Holtkamp each
spent in excess of six hours searching for the mislaid records.
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It is suggested that this activity should be accepted as
evidence of the good faith efforts made by ACU to locate the
contributor reply forms and as evidence of the good faith
belief that such forms exist.

While the original contributor reply cards for the
93 contributions in question could not be located, contributor
reply forms relating to contributions of less than $50.00
per contributor were located and produced for examination by
the Audit Division. Logic dictates that the contributor
reply forms relating to the 93 contributions of more than
$50.00 were placed in a separate container or containers.
As additional evidence of the fact that such contributor
information was compiled, there is submitted herewith as
Exhibit E copies of the receipts mailed by ACU or Anagram
Corporation to thirty-two contributors, each of whom con-
tributed in excess of $50.00, during the period from January
3, 1977 through January 24, 1977 and during the period from
Maccih 7, 1977 through April 1, 19/7. % It will be recalled
that those receipts were produced manually by ACU prior to
January 6, 1977, and thereafter by computer from data taken
from the contributor reply forms. It was that same computer
that produced the contributor information contained on
Schedule A of FEC Form 3 in the termination report which is
the subject of this inquiry.

It is suggested, therefore, that because Section
432(c)(2) dces not mandate the preservation of contributor
reply forms., but only the maintenance of a2 "detailed and

cxact account of' cevtain contributor information, the
b}

requircments of the Act were sarisfied and amply complied
with by the compilation of that information onto the com-
puter and the reproduction by the computer of that informa-
tion con Schadule A of FEC Feorw 3. In any chuu, ACU made
every r@qcnthlc cffort to preserve Lhe contributor reply

forms and its present inability to locate and produce those
forms is not due to its negligence.

L

These receipts were located at Security Storage Co. on
December 13, 19/9. Copies of receipts mailed between
January 24, 1977 and March 7, 1977 could not be located.
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The record is clear that ACU has been prepared,
with the approval of the Commission, to reconstruct the
original source data which has been lost or misplaced. At
the conclusion of the field examination by the Audit Division
on May 17, 1979, ACU offered to reconstruct the data by
writing to the contributors in question. This offer was
repeated in its letters to the Audit Division dated September
11, 1979 and October 31, 1979. While no response was re-
ceived to those offers, the Audit Division nevertheless
permitted ACU to write to those contributors who had not
disclosed their occupation, principal place of business or
mailing address at the time they sent in their contributions.
That data was reconstructed to the satisfaction of the Audit
Division and, as a result, that subject is not before the
Commission for review.

— It will be noted that the Internal Revenue Code
contains certain analogous requirements for the maintenance
of documents and records relative to tax and information
returns. 2 U,S.C., §001. As in the case of the Act, the
requirements contained in the Internal Revenue Code are de-
signed to provide the applicable agency with the ability to
confirm the accuracy of self-assessing methods of reporting.
If the Internal Revenue Service finds that adequate records
were not maintained by a taxpayer, it may impose a fine
under 26 U.S.C. 6653 if there is also a finding that the
taxpayer underassesse3~h1q liability. HNevertheless, a tax-
payer may cvercoms a peually assessment 1f he shows that he

was not negllggnt in fhlllng to Keep the records. Therefore,
under analogeous doctvine, uniess the Internal Revenue Service
determines that there was fraudulent intent to destroy the
records - in which case criminal prosecution would begin, ¢
Service will look to the evidence presented by the taxpayer
and, 1if that 1is insulficient, then reconstruct, or permit
the reconstruction of, evidence or records.

i

In summary, it can be amply demonstrated thatUACU
established a system which included the gathering of the
data; the processing of the data on computer; the reporting
of the data as required by law; and, the routine storage of
the original source material. Tt is submitted that\the
transposition of the data onto computer tapes should b
sufficient to comply with the requirements of Section 432(c)(2)
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of the Act. In any event, there has been no allegation that
the reported information was erroneous, that the contributor
reply forms were destroyed with fraudulent intent or that
the inability of ACU to produce the materials almost three
years hence has been due to its negligence. Clearly, ACU
has demonstrated that no further action should be taken
against it in connection with this matter, although it
reiterates its willingness to attempt to reconstruct the
lost or misplaced data by writing to each of the contri-
butors in question.

American Conservative Union
Did Not Accept Loans from Mr. Evans in
Violation of the Limit Imposed by the Act

With respect to the second matter under review, it
has been suggested that ACU may have violated the provisions
of Section 44la{f) of the Act by accepting a loan of $5,000.00
from Mr. M. Stanton Evans on June 4, 1976 and an additional
$1,000.00 from Mr. Evans on December 31, 1976. In paragraph
B of its Audit Finding and Recommendations, the Audit Division
reported the following:

Excessive Contributions

Secticn 441la(a) (1) (C) of Title 2 of the
United States Code states, in part, that no person shall
make contributions to any multi-candidate political
committee in any calendar year which, in the aggregate,
exceed $5,000.00,

Section 431 (e) (1)Y(A)Y of Title 2 of the United
State Code states, in part, that a contribution means a
gift, subscription, loan, advance, or deposit of money
or anything of value made for the purpose of influencing
the nomination for election, or election, of any person
to Federal office.

Section 441(a)(f) of Title 2 of the United
States Code states, in part, that no candidate or
political committee chall knowingly accept any contribu-
tion or make any ewpenditure in violation of the pro-

visions of this section.
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A review of the Committee's debt and obligation
schedule included in its January 31, 1977 report revealed
a $12,250 debt outstanding to one individual. The
Committee's report disclosed that a portion of this debt
was comprised of a $5,000 loan received on June 4, 1976
and a $1,000 loan received on December 31, 1976. (Foot-
note of the Audit Division: The balance of the loan was
received prior to May 11, 1976, the date the $5,000
yearly limitation for individual contributions went into
effect.) According to the reported receipt dates the
Committee was in receipt of a $1,000 excessive contri-
bution for the calendar year 1976.

The Committee provided the Audit staff with
a schedule indicating that the loan reported on June &4,

' 1976 was received on April 1, 1976 and the loan reported
on December 31, 1976 was received on January 31, 1977. *

" The 1976 bank records were not available at the time of

the audit since the audit covered the perlod January 1,
1977 through March 31, 1977.

Recommendation

The Audit staff recommends that the Committee
provide for our review copies of the receipted deposit
tickets (if a copy of the receipted deposit ticket is
not available then a copy of the deposit ticket and
bank statement) containing the two loans in question
within 30 days of receipt of this letter.

It is the position of ACU that, of the two loans in question,
ACU never received the $1,000.00 loan from Mr. Fvans and
that, therefore, there was no vioclation of Section 44la(f) of
the Act.

Since the conclusion of the field examination by the
Audit Division, ACU located among its records in storage
its daily accounting sheets for 1975, 1976 and 1977, daily
deposit receipte and its bank statements. ** An analysis of
those documents reflects the receipt of the loan of $5,000.00

* The April 1, 1976 and January 31, 1977 dates were not pro-
vided to the Audit Division by ACU for the purposes stated.

Mr. Evans made only cne lean to ACU in 1576 and 1977 and that
was the $5,000.00 loan on June 4, 1976.

These records were also located at Security Storage Co.
on December 13, 1079,
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from Mr. Evans on June &4, 1976. Copies of the deposit
receipts and applicable bank statements for June and December,
1976, are attached as Exhibit F. An analysis of these and

the other documents which were located in storage fails to
reflect the receipt of another loan from Mr. Evans in 1976

or in the first quarter of 1977. Upon information and

belief, Mr. Evans has corresponded directly with the Commis-
sion, confirming the fact that he has no record of having
made the alleged second loan of $1,000.00. ACU invites the
Commission to direct its Audit Division to review the described
documentation and apologizes that that material was not
available at the time of the field examination. Upon confirm-
ation by the Audit Division that the alleged second loan of
$1,000.00 was not received by ACU, ACU is prepared to amend
its termination report to eliminate reference to that loan.

Conclusion

Based upon the foregoing, it has been demonstrated
that there is no reasonable cause to believe that ACU, the
unincorporated association, may have violated Section 432(c)(2)
or Section 44la(f) of the Act. As stated, however, ACU, the
District of Columbia Nonprofit Corporation, is prepared to
assist the Commission in completing the record by requesting
contributors to reccnstruct the contributor reply forms if
nccessary; and, by permitting the Audit Division to review
the recently located accounting data to confirm the fact
that the alleged second loan of $1,000.00 from Mr. Evans was
not received.

Respectfully submitted,

Sincer yours

==><<:? ' Wiy

J. Curtis Herg

enclosures

( Exhibit T was too voluminous to include in the
General Counsel's Report. However, this exhibit
15 on fi1ie and available for review in the Cffice
of General Ccunsel)
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(ﬂhgﬁ in to cortily that the pages attached hereto constitute a full, truc,
and complete copy of CZRTIFICATE AND ARTICIES OF TNCORPORATICN OF AMERICAN

CORSERVAT. VT 010N, AS RECTIVED AND FILED JUNE 28, 1979.
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In Testintony Wheeenf,

I have hereurto set my hand and caused
the seal of this office o be afixed, this !

Prrea N Kiowxy,

Keeurder of lecds, D.C.
-
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Supennaiendemi of Cuompuration




OFFICE OF RECORDER OF DEEDS. D.
Corporalion Division
Sixth and D Streots. N. W.
‘Washington. D. C.r 200C1

CERTIFICATE

—"

i
THIS IS TO CERTIFY that all provisions of the District of Columbia
‘ Non-profit Corperation Act have been eoraplied with and ACCORD.-

INGLY this Certificate of . Incorporation

is hereby issued to the . AMERICAR CONSERVATIVE UNIOW

e e e e e e e e g s ans

as of the date hercinafter mentioned.

Date June 28, 1979

Perer S. RinLey,

. : AV
S K Assistant Sum\.ﬂ.j.:s::deni of Corporationy

Covernmant of the DLtict of Coiumbia
Porm RO $3
OcL 10482 3-0129-7%
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ARTICLLS OF INCORFPORATION

OF

AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNION

TO: The Recorder of Deeds, D. C.
Washington, D. C.

Ve, the undersigned natural persons of the age of

twenty-one years or more, acting as incorporators of a

e

corporatiéh under Title 29, Chapter 10, of the Code of Laws
\
of the District of Columbia, the District of Columbia Nonprofit

Corporatioh Act, adopt the following Articles of Incorporation'
for such corporation:

FIRST: The name of the ccrporation is: AMERICAN
CONSERVATTVE UNIOWN. |

CECOND: The period of duration of the corporation
is perpetual.

THIRD: The objects and purposes of the corporation,
which is not formed for pecuniary profit or financial gain,
shall be exclusively to serve the public interest and to
promotc the general social welfare by feostering and developing
among the people‘of the United States of America, on a

nonpartisan basis, a greater understanding and awarencss of

the tencts set forth in the Constitution of the United

States and the Declaration of Independence to the end thar

the individual citizen shall understand, preserve and defend

his or her inherent rights, liberties and responsibilities
=

and cherish the principles upon which the hqttbllc was  JUN 28 1579

I3

founded.

”\f\
L_\______,




To achieve these objects and purposes, the corporation
shall conduct conferences, seminars and other public events

from time to time at which members of the general public and

representatives of government may meet in a body for an

exchange of views on the American %ystcm of constitutional
government, the free enterprise system, the deleterious
affects of a regulated econory, the values of patriotism and
the neccssity tovmaintain the national sovereignty of the

United Stdtes. The corporation shall also report and disseminate

.cf irs rese i onfecrences for

Dy

educational purposes; and, promote and develop cooperation

among similar organizations created to lessen the burden of

VeTnncn g |

governnc it anc to prom

R

te the social welfare of individuals

by vigorously defending human and civil rights secured by

law.

For the accomplishment of these purposes and

C

without, in any particular, limiting the generality of the
foregoing, the corporation shall have the power to own, operate,

print, publish, manage and distribute such films, books,

A s i Ta st o
ULiSoluidilidiuauil

. . 5 - -
magazines, papers, and olher literature for th

i

{

and exchange of informa

ct
[ )
Q
oy
[9g}
S\

yill further the objects and
purposes of the corporation; to purchase, lease or otherwise
acquire, and hold, own, use and operate, or mortgage or otherwise
encumber, or sell, real and personal property as may be necessary
to carry out the objects and purposes of the corporation; to
receive and maintain a fund or funds of real or persdnal

s Nyt Wi - A il A~ ~ 1. (O U R T
preperly, or both, and, subject to the restrictions and

-2~




limitations hereinafter set forth, to use and apply the whole
or any part of the income thercfrom and the principal thereof

exclusively in furtherance of the otjects and purposes of the

corporation.

¢

No part of the net earnings of the corporation shall
inure to the benefit of any.mcmber, director or officer of the
corporation, or any private individval (except that reasonable
cdmpénsation may be paid for goods or services rendered to or
for the corporation affecting one or more of its purposes).
The corpogﬁtion shall not participateé in, nor intervene in
(includingﬁthe publication or distribution of statements) any
political éampaign on behalf of, or in opposition to, any

candidate for public office.

6

FCURTIl: The corpeoration chall have members, who
shall be citizens of the United States who voluntarily suppor:
the objects and pufposes of the corporation, and who shall
become members upen the completion of an application form, the
payment of dues as shall be fixed and determined by the Board
of Directors and upon acceptance of the application by the
National Chairman.
the right co receive and enjoy such privileges as may be pre-
scribed under rules and regulations adopted from time to time
by the Board of Directors.

FIITI:  The piovisions for the regulation of the
internal affairs of the corporation and the manner of the

election or appointment of directors shall be provided in the

B r tion

By-laws of the corporatic




. SI¥iH: Upon the dissolution of the corporation or

the winding up of its affairs, the asscts of the corporation
shall be distributed exclusively to organizations which would
then qualify under the provisions of Sections 501(c)(3) of
SOl(c)(é), or successor Section, o% the Internal Revenue Code
and the Rcgulationc thereunder as thcy‘now exist or as they

may hercafter be amended. Mo member, director or'officer of the

1.

on, or any priveate individual, shall be entitled to

corporat

s

share in‘tbe distributicn or division of any of the corporate
assets on aissolution of the corporation.

SEVENTH: The eddress, including street and‘number,
of the initial registered office of th: corpoyatibn.is 316
Pennsylvania Avenue, S.EZ., Washington, D.C. 20003; and, the name
of its initi.l repgistered agent at suca address is Frances
Griffin.

ETCHTI Lhe nuzber of directors constituting the

H
o
s
ct
e
&)
r-l
qp]

oard of Dircctcers is thirty-one (31) and the names and
addresses, including strezt and number, of the perscns who are
to serve as the initial directors until the first annual meeting

or until their succcssors be elected and qualified are:

Nanies Addresses
Robert E. Bauman 2443 Rayburn Housce Office Building

Washington, D.C. 20515

Thomas S. Winter 422 Fivst Strect, S.E.
Washington, D. C. 20003

Mickey Edwards 1223 Longworth House Office Building
Washington, D. C. 20515

John L. Ryan 102 Forest Boulevard

Indianapolis, Indiana 46240




Symms

Steven D.
John M. Ashbrook

C. Lee Barron

Jeffrey Bell
Jameson G.Campaigne,
John Chamberlain

A\

Leroy: D. Cofey

Philip.M. Crane
Ronald B. Dear
Donald J. Devine
M. Stanton Evan:
Jake Garn

Alan M. Gottliebh
Richard Harvaey
Jesse Helms
‘Daniel Joy
Jeffrey D. Kane
Barbara A. Keating

David A. Kcene

Jre

2244 Rayburn llouse Office Building
Washington, D. C. 20515 -

1436 Longworth Housc Office Building
Washington, D. C. 20515

Corral, Idaho 83322

640 West State Street
Trenton, New Jersey 08618

236 Forest Park Place
Ottawa, Illinois 61350

855 Nosth Brooksvale Road
Chesire, Connecticut 06410

2507 Loma

Cedar Falls, Iowa 50613
1035 Longworth House Office Building
Washington, D. C. 20515 :

2516 Commonwealtﬁ
Houston, Texas 77006

3311 Camden Street
Wheatorn, Maryland 20902
G0 TFe
ashin btull D. C.

ernsylvania Avenue, S.E.

20003

ice Building

~  —

4Lth Avenue, S.E.
c, hdeLU{LOD 98004

ost Office Box 446
ylc , Texas 75701
4213 Dirksen Senate Office Building
Washington, D. C. 20510

566 Biltmore Drive
ar Florida 3358

wn ~3

i

asota,

144-156 Fore Streect
Portland, Maine 04101

39 Hillecrest Avenue
Larchmont, New York 10538

South Lee Street
vandria, Virginia 27314

4




Paui Laxalt 326 Russell Senate Office Building
- Washington, D. C. 20510

IV. 333 East Grace Street

Richmond, Virginia 23219

James A. Linen,

L\
John T. McCarty Golden,

Colorado 80401

v James McClure 5229 Dirksen Senate Office Building
Washington, D. C. 20510

299 Park Avenue
New York, New York

Daniel Oliver :
: 10017

Stefan T. Possony 1370 Mor.tclair Way
\ Los Altcs, California 94022

A

Phyliis Schlafly Fairmount
.o Alton, Illinois 62002

Tom R. Van Sickle Post Office Box 820 ' ' \
Scottsdcle, Arizona 85252 '

NINTH: The names and addresses, including street
and number, of each incorporator are:

Names Addresses

Robert L. Bauman 2443 Rayburn House Office Building
Washington, D. C. 20515

Thomas S. Winter 422 First Street, S.E.

Washington, D.C. 20003

Mickey Edwards 1223 Longworth House Office RBuild
Washington, D. C. 20515

| | //f")o"f & O Tt témrmcnn

—‘7—- D

E. Bauman

33

e
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gias S. WLHLLI

(;:'( ,LVA»L‘Q <;




¢

T, .08 A a Notary Public,
hereby CLILlfy Lhat on the day of . s R - ¥ 3
personally appearcd before me ROBERT E. BAUMAN, who signed
the foregoing document as an incorporator, and he averred

- that the statements therein contained arce true.

i PR [
“ \NJ5Tf .
/// //// - ---‘.'-._- /l Ly ,__,/

Notary Public
R R R R T

- ) SS:
--------------- ¢ . ;V Y . S
q I " : SR SRR , a.Notary Public,
bﬁf@b#?certlfy that on tho - wday of ree-sc— 1979,
) "pqrugna ly appeared before me THOMAS S. WINTER, who signed
~ e f W€ t8regoing document as an incorporator, and he averred
: ; tias the statemants therein contained are true.

o 5 P e
- " P [ x L
SPuee ST T
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Notary Pu“llc

My ccmmission ewpires: My Commician Tvpires Tume 39, 1983

CITT OF WAsTranmray )

DISTIICT Lo COLbie,. ) SS:
: o '
I, Flo u 7 PWr0r , a Notary Public,
hereby certify that cn the ;' day ol JuAe , 1979,
personally appeared before me MICKEY EDWARDS, who signed
the forcrOLng document as an i icorporator, and he averred
that the statements therein contained are true. '

LI ——

A(" P /l - - L

o . Notary Public
My commissjon expires:

-
L3 . - .
RN 'J".'f«ﬂ" Jovey Pulla, Diyt A0 Colustta
o I

- — ~ ~ P N .
. ,',n Commriasy oy SLuiTey St P 1RG
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KEY BUILDING @ 6560 BACKLICK ROAD ® SPRINGFIELD, VIRGINIA 22150

2 January 1980

To Whom It May Concern:

This is tc attest that, for the time in question
(January 1, 1977 - March 31, 1977), all contributions to
ACU were keyed here and maintained on our computers;
- however, it is impossible at this point in time to determine
which particular data entry operator handled these records.

The relationship of Anagram Corporation and the
American Conservative Union is that of a vendor and his
customer.

Sincerely yours,

ANAGRAM CORPORATION

4 - < T
BY S o T

Chauncey’D Seefeldt




EXHIBIT C
S ES———

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of
AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNION

An Unincorporated
Association

T District of Columbia ) s§S.:

)

KAROLA A. SOMMER BECK, being duly sworn on the
3rd day of January, 1980, deposes and says:

1. That she is an employee of AMERICAN CON-
SERVATIVE UNION, a District of Columbia Nonprofit Corp-
oration, having its offices and principal place of business
at 316 Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E., Washington, D.C. 20003.

2. That she, of her own knowledge, is familiar
with the request made by the Audit Division of the Federal
Election Commissicn to provide for review the contribution
records relative to §3 contributions, each in excess of or
aggregating in excess of $100.00, received by AMERICAN
CONSERVATLIVE UNION, an unincorporated political committee,
during the period between January 1, 1977 and March 31,
1577, inclusive (hereinafter ''the records").

3. That, during the period between January 1,
1977 and March 31, 1977, she was employed by AMERICAN
CONSERVATIVE UNION, the unincorporated political committee,
having been employed by that committee in 1967.

4, That, during the period between January 1,
1977 and March 31, 1977 and during the previous periods when L
AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNION, the unincorpeorated political :
comnittee, was subject tc the provisions of the rederal
Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, she was respon-

sible for the receipt and processing of contributions to
said committee.
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5. That the standard operating procedure
established and followed by AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNION,
the unincorporated political committee, during the time
period set forth in paragraph 4, hereof, for the receipt
and processing of contributions thereto included the
following:

(a) Contributions were received in response
to direct-mail solicitations made at periodic
intervals;

(b) Such contributions were received through the
mails in reply envelopes which included forms,
completed by the contributors, eliciting the
information contemplated by Section 432(c)(2) of
the Act;

(c) Such return envelopes were opened by your
deponent; the checks were extracted; the dates,
amounts and sources of the checks were compared
with the data on the reply forms to assure
accuracy; daily tally sheets were compiled; and,
the checks were deposited;

(d) The contributor reply forms and reply
envelopes were forwarded by your deponent to
Anagram Corporation, where the contributor infor-
mation was processed from the reply forms onto
computer tape;

(e) Awong other things, the computer of Anagram
Corporation thereupon produced receipts, which
were mailed directly to the contributcrs; * and.
it produced print-outs of aggregated contributions
which were used in the reports filed with the

Federal Election Commission;

(f) Following the processing of the contributor
information onto computer tape, the reply forms,
reply envelopes and carbons of the receipts were
returned to your deponent by Anagram Corporation;

* The automatic production of the receipts by Anagram
Corporation commenced on January 6, 1977. Prior to that
date, the receipts were prepared manuaily and mailed by ACU.
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(g) The contributor reply forms, reply envelopes

and carbons of the receipts were placed in various
storage containers by your deponent and, on a
regular basis, were transported to a warehouse
maintained by Security Storage Cc., 1701 Florida
Avenue, Washington, D.C. 20009.

6. That, to the best of your deponent's know-
ledge and recollection, the foregoing described procedure
was followed during the period from January 1, 1977 through
March 31, 1977, as it was during periods prior and sub-
sequent thereto.

7. That your deponent would have a recollection
of any deviation from the foregoing described procedure in
view of the fact that such procedure had been in force and
effect for a substantial period of time.

8. That your deponent has reason to believe
that the foregoing described procedure was followed during
the period from January 1, 1977 through March 31, 1977,
because the contributor replv forms relating to contributions
received of less than $50.00 during that time period have
been located in storage; because carbons of the receipts
mailed to thirty-two contributors, each of whom contributed
in excess of $50.00 during that time period, have been
located in storage; and, because the contributor information
was supplied by Anagram corporation for inclusion in the
termination report filed by the committee for the periocd in
question.

Ay TRIYATMTY .y v

9 That AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNICN, the
unincorporated association, had stored historical documents
at Security Storage Co. (hereinafter "Security) for approxi-
mately ten years, but that the material so stored was not
segregated from materials stored at Security by other

customers of Security.

10. That the storage containers delivered to
Securi f’V bV the committee were and are ccattered in diverse
locations within the Security warehouse, depending on
available space.
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% That many of the identifying gummed labels
placed on the storage containers delivered to Security by
the committee have peeled off, making difficult the location
of such containers and the identification of the contents
of located containers.

12. That, on two separate occasions, your deponent
spent an aggregate of approximately seven hours at Security
searching for the requested contributor reply forms, but

such forms were not located.
A
Ka

Lala f ‘
rolg;é;/SomeE_ggpkf

Sworn to before me,
a Notary Public, this

=a day of

TeAro , 1%80.




EXHIBIT D

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
In the Matter of
AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNION

An Unincorporated
Association

)
- District of Columbia ) 88.:
) /7

e L 4 /'

. WHEALTO%eing duly sworn on tw

day of deposes and says:

. That he is the Executive Director of
AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNION, a District of Columbia Non-
protit Corporacion, having its offices and nflnClpal
place of business at 316 Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.
Washington, D.C. 20003.

2. That he is and has been Executive Director
of the said AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNIOUN at all times since
the commencement of the field audit by the Audit Division
of the Federal Election Commission, the results of which

audit gave Tige o i‘hlﬁ matrrersg ’ha:n-o1n under review

(MUR 1071) .

3. That the employees of the said AMERICAN
CONSERVATIVE UNION are subject to his direction and control
in the discharge of their respective duties on behalf of
the said AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNION,

4. That he. of his own knowledge, is familiar —
with the request made by the Audit Division of the Federal '
Election Commission to provide for review the contribution
records relative to 93 contributions, each in excess of
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or aggregating in excess of $100.00, received by AMERICAN
CONSERVATIVE UNION, an unincorporated political committee,
during the period between January 1, 1977 and March 31,
1977, inclusive (hereinafter ''the records').

5. That the efforts to locate the records
(interpreted to be forms completed by the contributors of
the said 93 contributions containing the data set forth in
2 U.S.C. 432(c)(2)) was conducted by employees of AMERICAN
CONSERVATIVE UNION, the District of Columbia Nonprofit
Corporation, under his direction and control.

6. That, following notification of the fact
that the field audit would be conducted by the Audit
Division of the Federal Election Commission and in an effort
to produce the records for examination, two employees of
the said AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNION, KAROLA A. SOMMER BECK
and CARY STEADMAN, each spent approximately three hours at
Security Storage Co., 1701 Florida Avenue, Washington, D.C.
(hereinafter "Security’) searching for the records.

7. That, in August, 1979, in a continuing effort
to locate the records, two employees of the said AMERICAN
CONSERVATIVE UNION, the said KAROLA A. SOMMER BECK and
WENDY E. GRASSLEY, each spent approximately four hours at
Security searching for the records. '

8. That, on December 13, 1979, following the
finding by the Federal Elcction Commission of recason to
believe that AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNION, the unincorporated
poiitical committee, may have violated 2 U.S.C. 432(c)(2),
two employees of AMERICAN CONSERVATJVE UNION, a District of
Columbia Nonprofit Corporation, the said WENDY E. GRASSLEY
and MARK HOLTKAMP, each spent approximately six hours at
Security seaxrching for the rccords.

9. That each of the said four employees of the
s4id AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNION conducted a thorough
examination cf storage containers at Security which could
be identified as belonging to AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNION,
difficulty being encountered by the fact that storage con-
tainers belonging to AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNION are not
located in a specific area at Security, but are commingled
with storage containers owned by others.
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10. That the aforedescribed search and examina-
tion was unsuccessful and the records were not located.

11. That, upon your deponent's information and
belief (such information being provided by JAMES C. ROBERTS,
the Executive Director of AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNION, the
unincorporated political committee, during the period
between January 1, 1977 and March 31, 1977; and, by the said
KAROLA A. SOMMER BECK, the employee of AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE
UNION, the unincorporated political committee during the
aforesaid period responsible for the processing and storage
of the records), the records were stored at Security.

12, That, notwithstanding the belief that the
records were stored at and are located at Security, employees
of the said AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNION also searched for
the records in diverse other locations, including the offices
of the said AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNION, but such searches
were unsuccessful and the records were not located.

13. That all other financial, accounting data and
documents relevant to the matters under review in MUR 1071,
which were located as a consequence of such searches, have
been made available to the Federal Election Commjss1dn

have been fully disclosed to thg,Eedaxal\Electﬁén Commissfsp
as having been located. N Y /
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M. Stanton Evans 600 Pennsylvania Ave., S.E., Suite 207, Wmaisk{duf Dld120003 (202) 546-6561
0 R

"19 DEC 31 A4 8:39

December 28, 1979

Mr. Charles N. Steele
Acting General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
11325 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

Dear Mr. Steele:

This is in reply to your letter of November 29, 1979, which
was. forwarded to me at my current address shortly before

Since receliving your letter, I have examincd my bank records
for the period in question. I can find no check for $1,000
to ACU issued in December, 1976, nor do my bank statements
for that month or the three months ensuing reflect a check

for this amount clearing my account.

While at a distance of three vears the details of that time
are a trifle indistinct, I would conclude from this search

that the report of a $1,000 loan from me to ACU on December
31; 1976, is in error.

C

3{@' vn




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

'ERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. M. Stanton Evans
422 First Street, S.E.
Washington, D.C. 20003

Re: MUR 1071
Dear Mr. Evans:

On November 27, 1979, the Commission found reason
te believe that you may have violated 2 U.S.C. §44la(a)
(1) (C) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended ("the Act") in connection with the above captioned
matter. However, after considering information you provided
and other evidence available, the Commission determined to
take no further action and close its file in this matter.

If you have any guestions, please direct them to
Beverly Brown at (202) 523-4529.

Sincerely,

1es N. Steele
ral Counsel




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. J. Curtis Herge
7600 0Old Springhouse Road
McClean, VA 22102
Re: MUR 1071

Dear Mr. Herge:

On November 27, 1979, the Commission found reason to
believe that your client, the American Conservative Union,
may have violated 2 U.S.C. §432(c) (2) by failing to retain
records of contributions aggregating in excess of $100 and
2 U.S.C. §441la(f) by accepting an excessive contributiocn.
However, in that it appears that the American Conservative
Union made best efforts to retain a detailed and exact
acccunting of contributions aggregating in excess of $100
by virtue of its standard business practices, and, in view
of the Committee's demonstrated attempts to locate the
missing contributor information, the Commission has determined
to take no further action against your client regarding a
violation of 2 U.S5.C. §432(c) (2). Furthermore, after
considering information vou provided and other evidence
avalilable, the Commission has determined to take no further
action against the American Conservative Unicii as Lo a
violation of 2 U.5.C. §44la(f). Accordingly. the Commission
intends to close its file in this matter.

This matter will be made part of the public record
within 20 days. Should you wish to submit any materials to
appear on the public record, please do so within 10 days.

If you have any qu i
Beverly Brown at (202}

est , Please direct them to
523

i

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D (20403

MEMORANDUM TO: CHARLES STEELLE /7/

MARJORIE W. EMMONS/MARGARET CHANYY »-.mte
DATE: JAMUARY 14, 1980
SJBJECT: MUR 1071 - Interim Investigative

Report dated 1-10-80: Received
in OCS 1-11-80, 9:59

The above-namad Jocumernt was ~circulared =o
the Commissicn on a 24-hcur no-cbjection basis

at 2:00, Januarv 11, 1980.

[ASRANPIN e~ [T — [ Lo~
There wer2 no 0ODj2ch.oons < the

nterim Investigative

-

Report at the time of the deadline.




MEMORANBUM,T0:  Marjorie W. Bwme

gl MR 1071

5

_Please have the aeuhmdmoru nmt&qnun 41
Report on MUR 1071 distribhted to the Commission on a
24 hour no-objection basis.

Thank you.




»‘.",Y
" oy
AW

BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION e
80JANI| ng: 58
In the Matter of g b -

American Conservative Union MUR 1071

M., Stanton Evans

INTERIM INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

On November 27, 1979, the Commission found reason to
believe that the American Conservative Union violated 2 U.S.C.
§432(c) (2) by failing to retain records of contributions
aggregating in excess of $100 and 2 U.S.C. §44la(f) by accept-
ing an excessive contribution. The Commission also found
reason to believe that M. Stanton Evans violated 2 U.S.C.
§44la(a) (1) (C) by contributing an amount in excess of $5000
to a multicandidate committee.

The Office of General Counsel has just received responses
from the American Conservative Union and M. 5Stanton Evans. We
are in the process of analyzing the responses and will make

a final report to the Commission in two weeks.

% Ty / 7

Ly § /
Date

Pe

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel
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’

MICHAEL D. HMUGHES
ROBERT R. SPARKS, JR.

Federal Election Commission :p{.,;krk
1325 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

Re: American Conservative Union
MUR 1071

Dear Members of the Commission:

This letter is submitted on behalf of our client,
American Conservative Union, in response to the letter from
the General Coumsel of the Federal Election Commission,
dated November 29, 1979, and addressed to Mr. James C.
Roberts, Treasurer of American Conservative Union, in which
it was reported that the Federal Election Commission has
found reason to believe that American Conservative Union
may have violated certain provisions of the Federal Election
Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (''the Act'').

Specifically, it was reported that, because American
Conservative Union has been unable to provide certain original
contributor source data to the Audit Division of the Federal
Election Commission, American Conservative Union may have
vioclated the provisions of Section 43Z2(c)(Z) of the Act. 1In
addition, it was reported that, because Mr. IM. Stanton Evans
may have made certain loans to American Conservalive Union
(the sum of $5,000.00 on June 4, 1976 and the sum of $1,000.00
on December 31, 1976), American Conservative Union may have
violated the provisions of Section 44la(f) of the Act. You
have numbersd this matter MUR 1071.

American Conservative Union welcomes this opportunity
to respond in detail to the described allegations and to be
of assistance to the Commission in its investigation of this
matter. We are coniident that, upon analysis. the Commission
will conclude that no further formal action should be taken
against American Conservative Union.




Federal Election Commission
January 2, 1980
Page Two

General Background

By letter, dated March 20, 1979, the Audit Division
of the Federal Election Commission notified Mr. James C.
Roberts, Treasurer of American Conservative lUnion (hereinafter
"ACU"), that an examination would be conducted of the financial
records of ACU for the period from January 1, 1977 through the
present. The Assistant Staff Director for the Audit Division
was thereupon informed that Mr. Roberts is no longer the
Treasurer of ACU and that, in accordance with 2 U.S.C. 433(c),
ACU had filed a termination report as of March 31, 1977. As
a consequence, the examination of the financial records of
ACU was confined to the period from January 1, 1977 through
March 31, 1977. The matters herein under review were brought
to the attention of the Commission as a result of that examin-
ation.

It is relevant that the Commission take note of the
fact that ACU terminated its status as a political committee
as of March 31, 1977. That action was taken as a consequence
of a determination made by the Board of Directors of ACU,
following the general election in 1976, that the objects and
purposes of ACU could be more effectively achieved as an
organization described in Section 501(c) (4) of the Internal
Revenue Code. At all times subsequent thereto, ACU has con-
ducted its activities as an organization described in Section
501(c) (4) of the Internail Revenue Code and not as a political
committee as described in the Act. The organization and
operational status of ACU was reviewed and discussed by the
Commission at its meetings on Septcmber 28, 1978 and November 16,
1978, in connection with the issuance of A0 1978-56 dated
Nevember 20, 1978,

From the date of its organization until July 15, 1979,
ACU existed as an unincorporated asscciation. On that date,
ACU, the unincerporated associatioun, was liquidated ~nd dis-
solved. ACU, as it presently exists, is a corporatiocn organized
and existing under and by virtue of the District of Columbia
Nonprofit Corperation Act. A copy of the Articles c¢f Incorpora-
tion of ACU is attached hereto as Exhibit A, ACU, the Distrvict
of Columbia Nonprofit Corporation, has not formed a political

committee, or a separate segregat fund, as permitted under
the Act.

o0 ~
(&%
4 ¢




Federal Election Commission
January 2, 1980
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Mr. James C. Roberts, who had been the Treasurer
of ACU, the unincorporated association, left its employ sub-
sequent to the filing of the termination report. ACU, the
unincorporated association, no longer exists. It is suggested,
therefore, that ACU, the District of Columbia Nonprofit
Corporation, is not the entity responsible for the activities
alleged in MUR 1071 and that the Commission should conclude
that no further formal action should be taken against ACU,
the District of Columbia Nonprofit Corporation. *

While the respondent herein, ACU, the District of

Columbia Nonprofit Corporation, denies responsibility for the

activities alleged in MUR 1071 and respectfully challenges
- the jurisdiction and authority of the Federal Election Com-
mission to take formal action against it by reason of such
activities, it submits the following factual statements and
legal argumerits to assist the Commission in its analysis of
this matter. (For the sake of convenience, no further dis-
tinction is made in this letter between ACU, the unincor-
porated association, and ACU, the District of Columbia
Nonprofit Corporation.)

American Conservative Union Complied
With the Requirements of 2 U.S.C. 432(c)(2)

In paragraph A of its Audit Findings and Recom-
mendations, the Audit Division of the Federal Election
Commission observed that the termination report filed by
ACU, covering the period from January 1, 1977 through
March 31, 1977, disclosed 93 contributions, each in excess
of or aggregating in excess of $100.00. Certain documenta-
tion velevant to those contributors, as specified in
Section 432(c)(2) of the Act, could not be produced for
review by the Audit Division by reason of the fact that the
1977 records of ACU were in storage and could not be located.
The specific audit finding and recommendation as to this
matter were as follows:

= To conclude otherwise would require the resolution of
number of complex legal issues. Tor example, is it proper
under the circumstances for one legal entity to respond on

behalf of a different entity; who has the authority to

execute amended registration statements, or a conciliation
agreement, if such were necessary,; can one entlty be re-
sponsible for the acts of a different entity?
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Recordkeeping of Contributions

Section 432(c)(2) of Title 2 of the United
State Code requires the treasurer of a political com-
mittee to keep a detailed and exact account of the
identification of every person making a contribution
in excess of $50.00, together with the date and amount
thereof and, if a person's contributions aggregate more
than $100.00, the account shall include the occupation
and principal place of business (if any).

The Committee's report disclosed 93 contri-
butions, each in excess of or aggregating in excess of
$100.00. During the course of the audit it was deter-
mined that the Committee failed to maintain records for
these contributions.

A Committee official stated that the contri-
bution records were originally maintained, including
letters which were sent to those contribuotrs acknow-
ledging the receipt of the contribucion. However, the
1977 records are now in storage and the Committee has
been unable to locate them.

Recommendaticn

The Audit staff recommends that the Committee
obtain the contribution records and provide them for our
review within 30 days of receipt of this letter.

It is the position of ACU that, during the period under
review and during the previous periods when ACU was subject
to the Act, a detailed and exact account of the information
required under Section 432(c)(2) was compiled and kept. While
the account data was kept, certain contributer reply Iforms
have been partially lost or misplaced while under the custody
and control of a bailee, Security Storage Co. Failure to
produce data, which has been lost or misplaced while under
the dominion and control of another and not because of its
negligence, does not constitute a violation of the Act.
Furthermore, it is the position of ACU that its computerized
reporting system was designed and maintained to satisfy the
requirements of the Act.
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During the period under review and during the
previous periods when ACU was subject to the Act, ACU re-
ceived its contributions in response to solicitations made
through massive direct-mail programs. Standard operating
procedure consisted of sending prospective contributors a
solicitation, a reply envelope and a form, for completion by
the contributor, which requested the information contemplated
by Section 432(c)(2) of the Act. Upon the receipt by ACU of
such contributions, the envelopes were opened; the checks
were extracted; the dates, amounts and sources of the checks
were compared with the data on the reply forms to assure
accuracy; and, the checks were deposited. The contributor
reply forms were then forwarded to Anagram Corporation
(presently located at 6560 Backlick Road, Springfield,
Virginia), where the contributor information was processed
directly from the reply forms onto computer tapes. The
computer thei produced a receipt, * which was sent to the
contributor, it aggregated contributions and it produced a
print-out on Schedule A of FEC Form 3 which was used by ACU
in preparing its reports to the Commission. Thereupon, the
original contributor reply forms were returned by Anagram
Corporation to ACU, from where they were then transported on
a monthly (er similar periodic) basis to a warehouse main-
tained by Security Storage Co., 1701 Florida Avenue, Washington,
D.C., 20009. FEnclosed herewith as Exhibit B is a letter
frem Anagram Corporation to ACU, confirming the described
procedure.

The employee of ACU who was responsible for
opening contributor mail, sending the contributor reply
forms to Anagram Corporation and the subsequent shipment of
the contributor reply forms to Security Storage Co., was
Irs. Karola A. Sommer Beck. Exhibit C is an affidavit of
Mrs. Beck, in which she confirms having had that responsibility
during the period under review and during the previous
periods when ACU was subject to the Act. Mrs. Beck explains
in the affidavit that the materials routinely stored at
Security Storage Co. included the return envelopes, the
contributor reply forms and carbon copies of the receipts
sent to contributors. ‘The contents of the storage con-
tainers were identified with gummed labels, many of which -
have since peeled off over the years, making present identi- .
fication of the contents difficult.

i The automatic production of the receipts by Anagram
Corporation commenced on January 6, 19//. Prior to that i
date, the receipts were prepared and mailed by ACU
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In preparation for the field examination by the
Audit Division and on several separate occasions thereafter,
employees of ACU conducted an exhaustive search of the
materials at Security Storage Co. in an effort to locate the
contributor reply cards. The Audit Division will confirm

that that search resulted in the production of the contributor
reply forms relevant to the period from October 1, 1976
through December 31, 1976; and, the contributor reply forms
relating to contributions of less than $50.00 per contributor
for the period from January 1, 1977 through March 31, 1977.
Thus, it can be amply demonstrated that such contributor
data was gathered and kept as a standard business practice.

The inability to locate the contributor reply
forms relating to the 93 contributions each in excess of
$100.00 which were received during the period from January 1,

. 1977 through March 31, 1977 may also be explained by reference
to the affidavit from Mrs. Beck. It is there explained that
ACU has been storing historical documents at Security Storage
Co. for approximately ten years; that the material stored at
Security Storage Co. by ACU is not segregated from materials
stored therein by other customers of Security Storage Co.;
that, as materials are periodically sent by ACU to Security
Storage Co. for storage, the employees of Security Storage
Co. place the storage containers wheresoever there may be
available space at the time; and, that when a particular
shipment by ACU to Security Storage Co. consists of more
than one container, such containers are not necessarily
placed contiguous to each other by Security Storage Co.
Thus, when considered in light of the fact that the identi-
fying gummed labels on many o[ the containers have peeled

R el

nff t]’\:) f1‘17‘7‘1r\vvlf-‘v T n 1 ARt Ao A A A o N e P
oOTT ulty cc

P LU\.uL.‘a. Ab L/\.,\,;J.A,L. mactlriais can
easily understood.

ct

Jdevertheless, in an effort to be responsive to the
Commission and in the evident belief that the contributor
reply forms could be located, four employees of ACU devoted
an aggregate of approximately twenty-six man-hours to a
search for the records at Security Storage Co. As explained
in the enclosed affidavit frowm Mr. Ross IL.. Whealton, the
present Executive Director of ACU, submitted as Exhibit D,
Mrs. Beck and Miscs Cary Steadman each spent ithree hours
searching for the records in preparation for the field exam-
ination by the Audit Division. Subsequently, Mrs. Beck and
Miss “cn*v E. Grassley each spent four hours searching for

he records in August, following the receipt of the findings
and recommendations of the Audit Division. Finally, on
December 13, 1979, Miss Grassley and Mr. Mark Holtkamp each
spent in excess of six hours searching for the mislaid records.

=
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It is suggested that this activity should be accepted as
evidence of the good faith efforts made by ACU to locate the
contributor reply forms and as evidence of the good faith
belief that such forms exist.

While the original contributor reply cards for the
93 contributions in question could not be located, contributor
reply forms relating to contributions of less than $50.00
per contributor were located and produced for examination by
the Audit Division. Logic dictates that the contributor
reply forms relating to the 93 contributions of more than
$50.00 were placed in a separate container or containers.
As additional evidence of the fact that such contributor
information was compiled, there is submitted herewith as
Exhibit E copies of the receipts mailed by ACU or Anagram
Corporation to thirty-two contributors, each of whom con-

r tributed in excess of $50.00, during the period from January
3, 1977 through January 24, 1977 and during the period from
March 7, 1977 through April 1, 1977. * It will be recalled
that those receipts were produced manually by ACU prior to
January 6, 1977, and thereafter by computer from data taken
from the contributor reply forms. It was that same computer
that produced the contributor information contained on
Scheduie A of FEC Form 3 in the termination report which 1is
the subject of this inquiry.

It is suggested, therefore, that because Section
432(c) (2) does not mandate the preservation of contributor
reply forms, but only the maintenance of a "detailed and
exact account of" certain contributor information, the
L_quiLcmans of the Act were satisfied and amply complied

W|x|1 n\/ IHQ rhmﬁl |,41 1r\n IH i*n_gr ‘1‘:::4.vmgr‘1r\r\ onto f-ha oom-
bputer and the reproductlon by the computer of that informa-
tien on Schedule A of EC For 3. In any evernc, ACU made

every reasonable effort to preserve the contributor reply
forms and its present inability to locate and produce those
forms is not due to its negligence.

x These receipts were located at Security Storage Co. on
December 13, 19/9. Copies of receipts mailed between
January 24, 1977 and March 7, 1977 could not be located.
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The record is clear that ACU has been prepared,
with the approval of the Commission, to reconstruct the
original source data which has been lost or misplaced. At
the conclusion of the field examination by the Audit Division
on May 17, 1979, ACU offered to reconstruct the data by
writing to the contributors in question. This offer was
repeated in its letters to the Audit Division dated September
11, 1979 and October 31, 1979. While no response was re-
ceived to those offers, the Audit Division nevertheless
permitted ACU to write to those contributors who had not
disclosed their occupation, principal place of business or
mailing address at the time they sent in their contributions.
That data was reconstructed to the satisfaction of the Audit
Division and, as a result, that subject is not before the
Commission for review.

It will be noled that the Internal Revenue Code
contains certain analogous requirements for the maintenance
of documents and records relative to tax and information
returns. 2 U.S.C. 6001. As in the case of the Act, the
requlrements contaiued in the Internal “evenue Code are de-

confirm the accuracy of self- asseSSlng 1eLhods of reportlng.
If the Internal Revenue Serv1ce finds that adequate records
were not maintained by a taxpayer, it may impose a fine

under 26 U.5.C. 6653 if there 1is also a finding that the
taxpayer underassessed his liability. Nevertheless, a tax-
payer may overcome a penalty assessment if he shows that he
was not negligent in failing to keep the records. Therefore,
under analogous doctrine, unless the Internal Revenue Service
deterinines that there wae fraudulcent intent to destioy the
records - in which case criminal prosecution would begin, the
Scrvice will look to the evidence presented Ly the taxpayer
and, if that is insufficient, then reconstruct, or permit

the reconstruction of, evidence or records.

In summary, it can be amply demonstrated that ACU

tablehLd a system which included the gathering of the
ta the n‘r‘mr‘occ1~nn af the daro on computer: the reporting

Rroces S 8N ComMpully; Chne
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of the data as reeulred by law; and, the routine storage of

the original source material. It is submitted that the
transposition of the data ontc computcer tapes shouid be
sufficient to comply with the requlrements of Section 432(c)(2)




Federal Election Commission
January 2, 1980
Page Nine

of the Act. 1In any event, there has been no allegation that
the reported information was erroneous, that the contributor
reply forms were destroyed with fraudulent intent or that
the inability of ACU to produce the materials almost three
years hence has been due to its negligence. Clearly, ACU
has demonstrated that no further action should be taken
against it in connection with this matter, although it
reiterates its willingness to attempt to reconstruct the
lost or misplaced data by writing to each of the contri-
butors in question.

American Conservative Union
Did Not Accept Loans from Mr. Evans in
Violation of the Limit Imposed by the Act

With respect to the second matter under review, it
hias been suggested that ACU may have violated the provisions
of Section 44la(f) of the Act by accepting a loan of $5,000.00
from Mr., M. Stanton Evans on June 4, 1976 and an additional
$1,000.00 from Mr. Evans con December 31, 1976. 1In paragraph
B of its Audit Finding and Recommendations, the Audit Division
reported the following:

Excessive Contributions

Section 44la(a)(l)(C) of Title 2 of the
Jnited States Code states, in part, that no person shall
make contributions to any multi-candidate political
committee in any calendar year which, in the aggregate,
exceed $5,000.00.

Section 431(e)(l)(A) of Title 2 of the United
Stute Code states, 1in part, that a contribution means a
gift, subscripntion, loan, advance, or deposit of money
or anything of value made for the purpose of influencing
the nomination for election, or election, of any person
to Federal office.

tion 441(a)(f) of Title 2 of the United
States Code states, in part, that no caandidate or
political committee shall knowingly accept any contribu-
tion or make any expenditurc in violation of the pro-
visions of this section.
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A review of the Committee's debt and obligation
schedule included in its January 31, 1977 report revealed
a $12,250 debt outstanding to one individual. The
Committee's report disclosed that a portion of this debt
was comprised of a $5,000 loan received on June 4, 1976
and a $1,000 loan received on December 31, 1976. (Foot-
note of the Audit Division: The balance of the loan was
received prior to May 11, 1976, the date the $5,000
yearly limitation for individual contributions went into
effect.) According to the reported receipt dates the
Committee was in receipt of a $1,000 excessive contri-
bution for the calendar year 1976.

The Committee provided the Audit staff with
a schedule indicating that the loan reported on June 4,
1976 was received on April 1, 1976 and the loan reported
on December 31, 1976 was received on January 31, 1977. *
The 1976 bank records were not available at the time of
the audit since the audit covered the period January 1,
1977 through March 31, 1977.

Recommendation

The Audit staff recommends that the Committee
provide for our review copies of the receipted deposit
tickets (it a copy of the receipted deposit ticket is
not available then a copy ot the deposit ticket and
bank statement) containing the two loans in question
within 30 days of receipt of this letter.

It is the position of ACU that, of the two loans in question,
ACU niever vecelved the 51,000.00 loan from Mr. Evans and
that, therefore, there was no violation of Section 44la(f) of
the Act,

Since the conclusion of the field examination by the
Audit Division, ACU located among its records in storage
its daily accounting sheets for 1975, 1976 and 1977, daily
deposit receipts and its bank statements. ** An analysis of
rhose documents reflects the receipt of the lecan of $5,000.00

The April 1, 1976 and January 31, 1977 dJates were not pro-
vided to the Audit Division by ACU for the purposes stated.
Mr. Evans made only one loan to ACU in 1976 and 1577 and that
was the $5,000.00 loan on June 4, 1976,

PUSA
ZAYPAY

These records were also located at Security Storage Co.
an Necemher 13 7070
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from Mr. Evans on June 4, 1976. Copies of the deposit
receipts and applicable bank statements for June and December,
1976, are attached as Exhibit F. An analysis of these and

the other documents which were located in storage fails to
reflect the receipt of another loan from Mr. Evans in 1976

or in the first quarter of 1977. Upon information and

belief, Mr. Evans has corresponded directly with the Commis-
sion, confirming the fact that he has no record of having
made the alleged second loan of $1,000.00. ACU invites the
Commiscion to direct its Audit Division to review the described
documentation and apolougizes that that material was not
available at the time of the field examination. Upon confirm-
ation by the Audit Division that the alleged second loan of
$1,000.00 was not received by ACU, ACU is prepared to amend
its termination report to eliminate reference to that loan.

Conclusicen

Based upon the foregoing, it has been demonstrated
that there is no reasonable cauvse to believe that ACU, the
unincorporated association, may have violated Section 432(c)(2)
or Section 44la(f) of the Act. As stated, howeveyr, ACU, the

assist the Commission in completing the record by requesting
contributors to reconstruct the contributor reply forms if
necessary; and, by permitting the Audit Division to review
the recently located accounting data to confirm the fact
that the alleged second loan of $1,000.00 from Mr. LEvans was
not received,

Respectfully submitted, ‘/

0
w3
S
o
O
W
¢
i
m
o)




- @ffice of Rerorder of Desds
CORPORATION DIVISION
WASHINGTON

mhiﬂ fg fn t[’l‘ﬁfg that the pages attached hereto constitute a full, true,
and complete copy of CERTIFICATE AND ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF AMERICAN

CONSERVAT.VE UNION, AS RECEIVED AND FILED JUNE 28, 1979.

the same appears of record tn this office.

In Testimony Wheernt,

I have hereunto sct my hand and caused
the seal of this office to be affired, this

the _-_-~_-___.2_@§_}“_ ______________ day of
_______________ JUE A D112

Peres 8. Riowey,

Necurder of Decde, D.C.
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ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF
AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNION

T0: The Recorder of Deeds, D. C.
Washington, D. C.

.

We, the undersigned natural persons of the age of
twentyﬁbpe years or more, acting as incorporators of a
corporatiéh under Title 29, Chapter 10, of the Code of Laws
of the District of Columbia, the District of Columbia Nonprofit
CorporatioﬁlAct, adopt the following Articles of Incorporation
for such corporation:

FIRST: The name of the ccrporation is: AMERICAN
CONSERVATTVE UNION.

OECORD: The period of duration of the corporation
is perpectuzl.

THIRD: The objects and purposes of the corporation,
which is not formed for pecuniary profit or financial gain,
shall be exclusively to scrve the public interest and to
promote the general social welfare by fostering and developing
among the pcople of the United States of America, on a
nonpartisan basis, a greater understanding and awaréness of
the tenets set forth in the Constitution of the United
States and the Declaration of Independence to the end that
the individual citizen shall understand, preserve and defend

his or her inhcrent rights, liberties and responsibilities

and cherish the principles upon which the Mqﬁtﬁlic was  JUN 2 8 1979
FiLEU me e ma e ma

founded. /,
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;m'ﬁﬁase ij@gts and purposes, the corppfa:ibn

shall cbndﬁétﬂeonferenées. seminars and other public events
from time to time at which members of the general public and
represehtativgs of government may meet in.a‘body for an

exchange of views on the American %ystem of constitutional
government, the free enterprise system, the deleterious

affects of a regulated econoty, the values of patriotism and

the necessity to.maintain the national sovereignty of the

United Sgdtes. The corporation shaly also report and disseminate

\
the results.of its research, studies and conferences for
|\

educationai Eurposes; and, promote and develop cooperation
among similéf organizations created to lessen the‘bufdén of
government and to p}omote the social welfare of individuals
by vigorously defending human and civil rights secured by
law. ‘

For the accomplishment of these purposes and
without, in any particular, limiting the generality of the
foregoing, the corporation shall have the pbwer'tc own, operate,
print, publish, manage and distribute such films, books,
magazines, papers, and other literature for the dissemination
and exchange of information as will further the objects and
purposes of the corporation; to purchase, lease or otherwise
acquire, and hold, own, use and operate, or mortgage or otherwise
encumber, or sell, real and personal property as may be necessary
to carry out the objects and purposes of the corporation; to
receive and maintain a fund or funds of real or personal

property, or both, and, subject to the restrictions and

-2-




limitations he after set forth, to use and apply the wﬁblé

or any pért of'the;inéamé therefrom and the principalithetébﬁ

exclusively in furtherance of the objects and purposes of the

corporation.

No %art of tﬁe net earnings of the corporation shall
inure to the benefit of any member, director or officer of the
corporation, or any private individual (except tﬁgt reasonabie
cdmpénsation may be paid fof goods or services rendered to or
for the corporation affecting one or more of its purposes).
The corpogétion shall not participaté in, nor intervene in
(including}the publication or distribution of statements) any
political éampaign on behalf of, or in opposition to, any
candidate for public office.

FCURTH: The corporation t¢hall ﬁave members, who
shall be citizens of the United States who voluntarily supporh
the objects and purposes of the corporation, and who shall
become members upon the completion of an application form, the
payment of dues as shall be fixed and dctérmined by the Board
of Directors and upon acceptance of the application by the
National Chairman. Each member in good standing shall have
the right to receive and enjoy such privileges as may be pre-
scribed under rules and regulations adopted from time to time
by the Board of Directors.

FIFTH: The provisions for the regulation of the
internal affairs of the corporation and the manner of the
election or appointment of directors shall be provided in the

By-laws of the corporation.




. SIXTH: Upon the dissolution of the corporatmon o.”

the winding up of its affaxrs, the assets of the corporation
shall be distributed exclusiVely to organlzations whmch would
then qualify under the provisions of Sections 501(&)(3) of
501(c) (4), or successor Section, of the Internal Revenue Code

. and the Regulations thereunder as they now exist or as they
may hercafter be amended. N6 member, director or‘officer of the
corporat;on,Aor ény private individual, shall be entitled to
share in‘ﬁpe distribution or division of any of the corporate
assets on Eﬁssolution of the corporation.

SEVENTH: The gddress; including street and.number,
of the initiél registered office of th=: corpo#atibn-is 316
Pennsylvania Avenue; S.E., Washington, D.C. 20003; and, the name
of its initiil rcpistered agent at suca address is Frances
Griffin.

EICHTH: The number of directors constituting the
initial Board of Dircctors is thirty-one (31) and the names and
addresses, including street and number, of the persons who are
to serve as the initial directors until the first annual meeting
or until their successors be elected and qualified are:

Names ~ Addresses

Robert E. Bauman 2443 Raybﬁrn House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515

Thomas S. Winter 422 First Street, S.L.
Washington, D. C. 20003

Mickey Edwards 1223 Longworth House Office Building
Washington, D. C. 20515

John L. Ryan 102 Forest Boulevard
Indianapolis, Indiana 46240

-




1

s

John M. Ashbrook

C. Lee Barron

Jeffrey Bell

Jameson G.Campaigne, Jr:

Jéhq;Chémberlain
Ler&ﬁﬁpm Cotey
Phiiié‘M. Crane
Ronald B. Dear
Donald J. Devine
M. Stanton Evans
Jake Garn

Alan M. Gottlieb
Richard Harvey
Jesse Helms
Daniel Joy
Jeffrey D. Kane

Barbara A. Keating

David A. Kcene

2244 Rayburn House Offic
Washington, D, C. 205l5

1436 Longworth House Oﬁfice Bullding
Washington, D. C. 20515

Corgal, Idaho 83322

640 West State Street
Trenton, New Jersey 08618

236 Forest Park Place
Ottawa, Illinois 61350

855 North Brooksvale Road
Chesire, Connecticut 06410

2507 Loma
Cedar Falls, Iowa 50613

1035 Longworth House Office Bu17d1ng
Washington, D. C. 20515

2516 Commonwealth
Houstnn, Texas 77006

3311 Camden Street
Wheaton, Maryland 20902

600 Pernnsylvania Avenue, S.E.
Washington, D. C. 20003

4203 Dirksen Senate Office Building
Washington, D. C. 20510

1601 114th Avenue, S.E.
Bellevue, Washington 98004

Post Office Box 446
Tyler, Texas 75701

4213 Dirksen Senate Office Building
Washington, D. C. 20510

7566 Biltmore Drive
Sarasota, Florida 33581

144-156 Tore Strect
Portland, Maine 04101

39 Hillerest Avenue
Larchmont, Ncw York 10538

814 South Lec Street
Alexandria, Virginia 22314

-




and number,

' Paul Laxalt

James A. Lineﬁ. Iv.

; ¢ :
John T. McCarty

James McClure
Daniel Oliver

Stefan T. Possony
.}1
Phyllis Schlafly

’

Tom R. -Van Sickle

326 Russell Senate Offl
Waahlngron D. G 2unin

333 East Grace Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219

‘Golden, Colorado 80401

5229 Dirksen Senate Office Building
Washington, D. C. 20510

299 Park Avenue :
New York, New York 10017

1370 Mor.tclair Way
Los Altos, California 94022

Fairmount
Alton, Illinois 62002

Post Office Box 820
Scottsdrle, Arizona 85252

NINTH: The names and addresses, inclﬁding street

Names

Robert . Bauman

Thomas S. Winter

Mickey Edwards

DATED: May 21, 1979

\(L(
Yﬁfﬂi? Edgllub

of each incorporator are:

Addre es

2443 Rayburn louse Office Building
Washington, D. C. 20515

422 First Street, S.E.
Washington, D.C. 20003

1223 Longworth House Office Building
Washington, D. C. 20515

@0"'54 ﬁ‘ A P,

Robcrt E. Bauman
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9nas S. Winter
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hereby certify Ehat on.

. the foregoing document

personally appeared before me ROBER
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as an incorporauor and he av&,;ed

that the statem&nts :herein contaxned are true.
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EXHIBIT B
[ —" S ——cD]

lAINIAIGIRIAlMIW S

KEY BUILDING ® 6560 BACKLICK ROAD e SPRINGFIELD, VIRGINIA 22150

2 January 1980

To Whom It May Concern:

This is to attest that, for the time in question
(January 1, 1977 - March 31, 1977), all contributions to
ACU were keyed here and maintained on our computers;
however, it is impossible at this point in time to determine
which particular data entry operator handled these records.

The relationship of Anagram Corpecration and the
American Conservative Union is that of a vendor and his
customer.

Sincerely yours,
ANAGRAM CORPORATION
Ny :"‘ ,

P 4 f U [{

Cliaunhcey D. beeteldt
Fvnr‘aﬂ-n ve U- ce= PJ.Lb.Lueﬂt

CUSs:ds



EXHIBIT C
s |

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of
AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNION ; MUR 1071

An Unincorporated
Association

District of Columbia ) ss.

)

KAROLA A. SOMMER BECK, being duly sworn on the
3rd day of January, 1980, deposes and says:

1. That she is an employee of AMERICAN CON-
SERVATIVE UNION, a District of Columbia Nonprocfit Corp-
oration, having its offices and principal place of business
at 316 Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E., Washington, D.C. 20003.

2. That she, of her own knowledge, is familiar
i he reqguest made by the Audit Division of the Federal
lection Commission to provide for review the contribution
ecords relative to 93 contributions, each in excess of or
agprogating in excess of $100.00, received by AMERICAN
ONSERVATIVE UNTON, an uninceorporatcd political committee,
during the period between .January 1, 1977 and March 33,

]

, 1
1577, inclusive (hereinafter '"'the vecords"

o~
Nt

3. That, dvuring the pericd between January 1,
1977 and March 31, 1977, she was empioyed by AMERICAN
CONSERVATIVE UNION, the unincorporated political committee,
having beeii employed by that committee in 1967.

4, That, during the period between January 1,
1977 and March 31, 1977 and during the previous periods when
AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNION, the unincorporated political
committee, was subject to the provisions of the Federal
Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, she was respon-
sible for the receipt and processing of contributioms to
said committee.
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5. That the standard operating procedure
established and followed by AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNION,
the unincorporated political committee, during the time
period set forth in paragraph 4, hereof, for the receipt
and processing of contributions thereto included the
following:

(a) Contributions were received in response
to direct-mail solicitations made at periodic
intervals;

(b) Such contributions were received through the
mails in reply envelopes which included forms,
completed by the contributors, eliciting the
information contemplated by Section 432(c) (2) of
the Act;

e (¢) Such return envelopes were opened by your
deponent; the checks were extracied; tnhe dates,
amounts and sources of the checks were compared
with the data on the reply forms to assure
accuracy; daily tally sheets were compiled; and,
the checks were deposited;

(d) The contributor reply forms and reply
envelopes were forwarded by your deponent to
Anagram Corporation, where the contributor infor-
mation was processed from the reply forms onto
computer tape;

(e) Among other things, the computer of Anagram
Corporation thereupon produced receipts, which
were mailed directly to the contributors; * and,
it produced print-cuts of aggregated ceniivibutions
which were used in the reports filed with the
Federal Election Commission;

(f) Following the processing of the contributor
information onto computer tape, the reply forms,
reply envelopes and carbons of the receipts were
returned to your deponent by Anagram Corporation;

e
Ay

The automatic production of the receipts by Anagram
Corporation commenced on January 6, 1977. Prior to that
date, the receipts were prepared manually and mailed by ACU.
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(g) The contributor reply forms, reply envelopes
and carbons of the receipts were placed in various
storage containers by your deponent and, on a
regular basis, were transported to a warehouse
maintained by Security Storage Co., 1701 Florida
Avenue, Washington, D.C. 20009.

6. That, to the best of your deponent's know-
ledge and recollection, the foregoing described procedure
was followed during the period from January 1, 1977 through
March 31, 1977, as it was during periods prior and sub-
sequent thereto,

7. That your deponent would have a recollection
of any deviation from the foregoing described procedure in
view of the fact that such procedure had been in force and
effect for a substantial period of time.

8. That your deponent has reason to believe
that the foregcing described procedure was followed during
the period from January 1, 1977 through March 31, 1977,
because the contributor reply forms relating to contributions
received of less than $50.00 during that timec period have
been located in storage; because carbons of the receipts
mailed to thirty-two contributors, each cf whom contributed
in excess of $50.00 during that time period, have been
located in storage; and, because the contributor information
was supplied by Anagram ccrporation for inclusion in the
termination report filed by the committee for the period in

P el
quescion.

9. That AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNIOM, the
unincorporated association, had stored historical documents
at Sccurity Storage Co. (hereinafter '"Security) for approxi-
mately ten years, but that the material so stored was not
segregated from materials stored at Security by cther
customers of Security.

10. That the storage containers delivered to
Security by the committee were and are scattered in diverse
locations within the Security warehouse, depending on

available space.

oWl A L TS
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11. That many of the identifying gummed labels

placed on the storage containers delivered to Security by
the committee have peeled off, making difficult the location
of such containers and the identification of the contents

of located containers,

12. That, on two separate occasions, your deponent
spent an aggregate of approximately seven hours at Security
searching for the requested contributor reply forms, but
such forms were not located.

Karol{_///SoanE_gggk’

Sworn to before me,
a Notary Public, this

= 3. day cof :
N A ., 1%,

s
Jmef/Au@f' %(}

Notary Public




EXHIBIT D

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of
AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNION - MUR 1071

An Unincorporated
Association

)
District of Columbia ) SS.:
) ﬂ

)SS L. WHEALTOI eing duly sworn on tP
day of %, 1 deposes and says:

1. That he is the Executive Director of
AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNION, a District of Columbia Non-
profit Corporation, having its offices and principal
place of business at 316 Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.,
Washington, D.C. 20003

") Tl A A a amd hana br\’) Tonmniiédirn S At~
inat ne 13 andag nas cenl Laclurivae 1¥elTlr
of the said AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNION at all times since
t-h\: \.—umL—LL\.—\..mpklg Uf tL ic .L.L.Cld n\..'sd T b }7 ‘C‘JC 4 ud1 t DiViSiCn

of the Federal FElection Commission, the results of which

audit gave rise to the matters herein under review
(MUR 1071).

3. That the employees of the said AMERICAN

TIVE UNION are subject to his direction and control
i harge of their respective duties on behalf cf
the said AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNION.

4, That he, of his own knowledge, is familiar
with the request made bv the Audit Division of the Federal
Election Commission to ‘rovidp for review the contribution

records relative to 93 contributions, each in excess of
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or aggregating in excess of $100.00, received by AMERICAN

CONSERVATIVE UNION, an unincorporated political committee,
during the period between January 1, 1977 and March 31,
1977, inclusive (hereinafter ''the records').

5. That the efforts to locate the records
(interpreted to be forms completed by the contributors of
the said 93 contributions containing the data set forth in
2 U.S.C. 432(c)(2)) was conducted by employees of AMERICAN
CONSERVATIVE UNION, the District of Columbia Nonprofit
Corporation, under his direction and control.

6. That, following notification of the fact
that the field audit would be conducted by the Audit
Division cf the Federal Election Commission and in an effort
to produce the records for examination, two employees of
the said AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNION, KAROLA A. SOMMER BECK
and CARY STEADMAN, each spent approximately three hours at
Security Storage Co,, 1701 Florida Avenue, Washington, D.C.
(hereinafter "Security") searching for the records.

7. That, in August, 1979, in a continuing effort
to locate the records, two employees of the said AMERICAN
CONSERVATIVE UNION, the said KAROLA A. SOMMER BECK and
WENDY E. GRASSLEY, each spent approximately four hours at
Security searching for the records.

8 That, on December 13, 1979, following the
Llpdlvg by thc Federal Elcction Commission of reason to
believe that AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNION, cthe unincorporated

polltlcal commlttce may have v1olated 2 U.S5.C. 432(c) (2),
TwWo CmyLCyCCq of ru{ERICrA\N CONSERVAT UNIOD , 4 District of
Columbia Nonprofit Corporation, the Sdld WENDY E. GRASSLEY
and MARK HOLTKAMP., each spent approximately six hours at
Security searching for the records.

9. That each of the said four employees of the
said AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UUNTON conducted a thorough
examination of storage containers at Security which could
be identified as belonging to AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNION,
difficulty being encountered by the fact that storage con-
tainers belonging to AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNION are not
located in a apecifiL area 4at Security, but are commingled

with storage containers owned by others.
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10, That the aforedescribed search and examina-
tion was unsuccessful and the records were not located,

11, That, upon your deponent's information and
belief (such information being provided by JAMES C. ROBERTS,
the Executive Director of AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNION, the
unincorporated political committee, during the period
between January 1, 1977 and March 31, 1977; and, by the said
KAROLA A, SOMMER BECK, the employee of AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE
UNION, the unincorporated political committee during the
aforesaid period responsible for the processing and storage
of the records), the records were stored at Security.

12. That, notwithstanding the belief that the
records were stored at and are located at Security, employees
of the said AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNION also searched for
the records in diverse other locations, including the offices
of the said AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNION, but such searches
were unsuccessful and the records were not located.

13, That all other fimancial, accounting data and
documents relevant to the matters under review in MUR 1071,
which were located as a consequence of such searches, have
been made available to the Federal Election Commj

have been fully disclosed to the,
as having been located. i

Sworn to before me,
a Notary Publtic, this
day of

VLLJ et ’ 19.&_@'

\/ /

L TR
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YOUR CONTRIBUTION OF $%%100. HAS BEEN RECEIVéD WITH
OEEP APPRECIATION, PLEASE ACCEPT CUR MOST SINCERE THANKS,

MR EFREN ZIMBALIST JR
C 4750 ENCINQO AVE
’ ; ENCINO CA 91316
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YOUR CONTRIBUTION OF $*»500,. HAS BEIN RECEIVED WITH
DEEP APPRECIATION, PLEASE ACCEPT OUR MOST SINCERE THANKS,

MR HAROLD P RANSBURG
PO BOX 88220 .
INDIANAPOLIS IN 4€208
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YOUR CONTRIBUTION OF S##<00., HAS BEEN RECEIVED WITH
DEEP APPRECIATION, PLEASE ACCEPT OUR MOST SINCERE THANKS,
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YOUR CONTRIZBUTION OF $%1000, HAS EBEEN RECEIVED WITH
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YOUR CONTRIBUTION OF %x1¢00. HAS BEEN RECEIVED WITH
DEEP APPRECIATION, PLEASE ACCEPT OUR MOST SINCERE THANKS,

MR CLAYTON J BRUKNER
PO BOX 400
TROY OH S 45373
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MR FRANK BUTTERWORTH
920 S OCEAN BLVD
LANTANA FL 33460
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- ~ YOUR CONTRIBUTION OF $x#300, HAS BEEN RECELVED WITH .
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YOUR CONTRIBUTION OF $##100, HAS BEEN RECEIVED WITH
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YOUR CONTRIBUTION OF $%%100, HAS BEEN RECEIVED WITH 4
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026 101 7] AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNICN
} 422 FIRST ST SF

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20003
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. | 7 = "\
YVRANLACTION CODE LXP'ANAYIU
[XAM‘N{ AND REFORY ANY T e eSS S—
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ACCOUNT
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ACCOUNT NUMBER SHEET

AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNIGON ~} 2
422 FIRST ST SE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20003
EXAMINE AND REPORTY ANY ! 1”“.‘1_,5_‘ iy LO\‘:'K\._.L__A_N.A.’_‘_‘,)T{} 3
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4] 6711 |CK 10.57 | CK 16.14 }TM‘”""” 5,00 g
FASHES 48,00 | CK Ga.ly | :
6711 1CK 195.05 | CK 1y 475,00 18,634.63
| 6/1% (CK 18.21 | CK 19415
11 or1a0x 62.2) | CK 8914 : 3
$1 eraicx 187.72 | Cx 262.55 '
) i1 6/14 ok 718,04 17,280.47
6/15 [CK 25.73 | CK 37,66
1! 6715 |CK 63.00 | CK 130,96
{1 6715 [CX 138.73 | CK 191.009 I
6715 |CK 200,00 | CK 217.00 €
! 6115 lek 509 . 54 ‘ 15,767.66 |}
i 6/ 16 pp " 990,0d" :
6716 |CX 132.24 | CK 141485 [(DP /£ 3,696.65x IE
6/ 16 [TK 1y490.82 | CK 1,600.00 14
6/156 CKkglo C00.0n 7,089.40 |
6/17 0 88 30 | Cx 431495 ¥
e g T e T gam TN
“%*L—T\:;iél}i’m! Nl o ; E)f,f""\;);‘rx'k;t(_‘f\‘(L:*‘F:r 1 < t‘ Chn ’..‘b re { ".‘.\Al A'\A- L A]‘ ( F TEH::-’\Y—tE!fM \J‘j
ﬂ i ‘[ 1 u‘ £ /7 i :
- ;[ 30 NPT [PV WU MU 1.C... L
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CHECKING
ACCOUNY
STATEMENT

AL‘COLTN—YF—m—Bi R
n26 191

(;ERXCAN CONSERVATIVE UNION
422 FIRST SY SF

WASHINGTONy, D.C. 20003 g
EAAMINE AND REFPORT ANV‘ FAN A(‘HUN = lk.L‘NA” \.
(llf[NEN&f WITHIN TEN DAYS Cr Y X m CHEUIT ME VO
m_z FORM FOR BALANCING " i ” ;Lx“‘_",',\;”““ :,, Y,‘.,l, !
I ETATEMENT ON SACH PLEASE NOTIFY US OF ANY CHANGE OF ADDRESS o f"' 'L _. ) /'
A CHECKS AM) OTHER DEBITS 'w“_mm__vnﬁ';‘J_E_}\—:,‘bm_:f;"r T lM ANCE
| oate [ ESE AMOUNT [ TRSEE T aMount | EANT T amount |
6717 |CK $00.09 | CK 562435 54506, 80
5/13 DP ™ «214.00X
6/13 DP v1,897.50Y ¥
6/18 0p ‘»3.07@.%0% ?
6/18 € 46,42 1 CX S4.15 \TM 1.00) I
6/13 0¥ 94,15 | CK 126.84 T i
6718 |cK 195.05 | CK 262.55 H
A/18 1ck 86Te6T 8,990.97 |
6721 |0K 35.00 | CK 81.00 I
6721 [CK B5.19 | CK 105.00 !
6/21 €K 191.09 | CK 209.30 l
6721 |CK 250.00 £,0%4 .39
6122 0P ¥ 891.30K J
6122 |CK 36.75 | CK 94.15 [DP x14807.00% I
6177 |TK 105.00 | CK 187.72 |
(122 0K i95.9% | CK 315.00 [
6/22 |CK 1,408.46 | CK 145995.13 ;
6122 |CK 8,y 00,0 1,206.05~
a/23ic< 10.97 | CK 75.00 1.292.02~
6724 CK 10.00 | CK a8 l )
AI124 10K 3,193.53 44522.50- 1
6225 P ¥ .15.00% ﬂ
64725 op  AL,3183.00% i
6/25 P Ky T22.00 ‘
6/25 |CK 10.5) | CK 20.00 |DP < 5,826,108
6125 |CK 79.52 | CK 94.15
6/25 1<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>